

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DEWEY AUSTIN BARNETT, II,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRENDA SHORT, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Missouri, Hon. Sarah E. Pitlyk
No. 4:22-cv-00708

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
PROFESSOR BYRON JOHNSON SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
THE HUGH AND HAZEL
DARLING FOUNDATION
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY
CARUSO SCHOOL OF LAW
24255 Pacific Coast Hwy.
Malibu, CA 90263

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. MORRELL
RYAN M. PROCTOR
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Professor Byron Johnson

MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Religious Practice Promotes Prisoner Welfare and Dignity.....	4
A. Religion can improve prisoners’ mental health and emotional well-being.....	5
B. Religious practice, not just religious belief, is key to the mental-health benefits of religion in prison	8
II. Religious Practice in Prison Benefits Society	10
A. Religious practice improves behavior within prisons	11
B. Religious practice in prison improves behavior after release	14
III. Jail Inmates Have a Heightened Need for Religious Exercise Rights.....	19
A. In the jail context, the benefits of religious practice are even more potent than in prisons	20
B. Without money damages, jail inmates lack meaningful protections for their religious exercise	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Fuqua v. Raak</i> , No. 21-15492 (9th Cir.)	2
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	10
<i>Landor v. La. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 22-30686 (5th Cir.)	2
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	16
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	3
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 880 F.2d 1204 (11th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Walker v. Baldwin</i> , 74 F.4th 878 (7th Cir. 2023)	2
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1997	20, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	20, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3.....	20, 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Clare S. Allely & Bob Allely, <i>Post Traumatic Stress Disorder in Incarcerated Populations: Current Clinical Considerations and Recommendations</i> , 10 J. of Crim. Psych. 30 (2020).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Leonardo Antenangeli & Matthew R. Durose, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 24 States in 2008: A 10-Year Follow-Up Period (2008–2018)</i> , U.S. Bureau of Just. Stat. (Sept. 2021)	14
Michael Barnett & Adwoa Ntozake Onuora, <i>Rastafari as an Afrocentrically Based Discourse and Spiritual Expression, in Rastafari in the New Millenium: A Rastafari Reader</i> (Michael Barnett ed., 2012)	8
Roy L. Bergeron Jr., <i>Faith on the Farm: An Analysis of Angola Prison’s Moral Rehabilitation Program Under the Establishment Clause</i> , 71 La. L. Rev. 1221 (2011)	17
2 Corinthians 5:17	9
Grant Duwe et al., <i>Bible College Participation and Prison Misconduct: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 54 J. Offender Rehab. 371 (2015).....	12
Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, <i>Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates</i> , U.S. Bureau of Just. Stat. (Dec. 14, 2006)	4
Sung Joon Jang et al., <i>Assessing a Faith-Based Program for Trauma Healing Among Jail Inmates: A Quasi- Experimental Study</i> , Int’l J. Offender Therapy & Compar. Criminology (2022).....	7, 21, 22, 23
Sung Joon Jang et al., <i>The Effect of Religion on Emotional Well-Being Among Offenders in Correctional Centers of South Africa: Explanations and Gender Differences</i> , 38 Just. Q. 1154 (2021)	5, 7, 8, 13
Sung Joon Jang et al., <i>Existential and Virtuous Effects of Religiosity on Mental Health and Aggressiveness Among Offenders</i> , 9 Religions 182 (2018)	4, 6, 7, 13
Sung Joon Jang et al., <i>Religion and Misconduct in “Angola” Prison: Conversion, Congregational Participation, Religiosity, and Self-Identities</i> , 35 Just. Q. 412 (2018).....	6, 11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jalila Jefferson-Bullock, <i>How Much Punishment Is Enough?: Embracing Uncertainty in Modern Sentencing Reform</i> , 24 J. L. & Pol’y 345 (2016).....	15, 16
Byron Johnson, <i>The Angola Prison Seminary: Effects of Faith-Based Ministry on Identity Transformation, Desistance, and Rehabilitation</i> (2016).....	1
Byron Johnson & David B. Larson, <i>The InnerChange Freedom Initiative: A Preliminary Evaluation of a Faith-Based Prison Program</i> , Baylor Inst. for Religious Studies (2008)	17
Byron Johnson, <i>How Religion Contributes to the Common Good, Positive Criminology, and Justice Reform</i> , 12 Religions 402 (2021).....	11
Byron Johnson, <i>More God, Less Crime: Why Faith Matters and How It Could Matter More</i> (2011).....	1, 15
Byron Johnson, <i>Religious Programs and Recidivism Among Former Inmates in Prison Fellow Programs: A Long-term Follow-up Study</i> , 21 Just. Q. 329 (2004).....	19
Byron Johnson, <i>The Restorative Prison: Essays on Inmate Peer Ministry and Prosocial Corrections</i> (2021)	1
Ronald C. Kessler et al., <i>Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in the National Comorbidity Survey</i> , 52 Archives of Gen. Psychiatry 1048 (1995)	22
<i>Lawsuits Against the Federal Government: Basic Federal Court Procedure and Timelines</i> , Congressional Research Service.....	25
Shadd Maruna et al., <i>Why God Is Often Found Behind Bars: Prison Conversions and the Crisis of Self-Narrative</i> , 3 Rsch. in Hum. Dev. 161 (2006).....	18
<i>Penitentiary</i> , Cornell Law School Legal Information Institute (Apr. 2022)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Report on the Twentieth Anniversary of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act</i> , U.S. Dep't of Just. (Sept. 22, 2020).....	9
<i>Romans 6:4</i>	9
<i>What is the Difference Between Jail and Prison?</i> Prison Fellowship (Nov. 12, 2023, 8:54 pm).....	21
Zhen Zeng, <i>Jail Inmates in 2018</i> , U.S. DOJ. 1 (2020).....	22
